3 Case No. 2015-00142, Alternative Rate Adjustment Filing of Knox County Utility Commission,

(Ky. PSC Sep. 16, 2015).

4 See Appendix A for a complete pro forma.

 -3- Case No. 2020-00020

REVENUE REQUIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS

Billing Analysis Adjustment.  In its Report, Staff recommended the Commission

accepW Kno[ CoXnW\ Commission¶s proposed increase of $16,843 to test-year revenues

based on its current billing analysis.5  The Commission finds that this adjustment is

reasonable as an e[aminaWion of Kno[ CoXnW\ Commission¶s billing regisWer Zas

completed by Staff and a billing analysis created based on all of the information provided.

SWaff¶s billing anal\sis sXpporWed Kno[ CoXnW\¶s proposed sales reYenXe.

Other Water Revenues.  In its Report, Staff recommended Knox County

Commission¶s proposed reclassificaWion of forfeiWed discoXnWs, miscellaneoXs serYice

revenue, and rental income that were incorrectly reported in Other Water Revenues.6  The

Commission finds that these reclassification adjustments should be accepted as the

5 Staff Report at 6, Adjustment A.

6 Id., Adjustment B.

2018 Rate Study Pro Forma
Annual Report Adjustments Operations

Total Operating Revenues 1,412,264$   16,843$   1,429,107$
Utility Operating Expenses 1,564,416 (139,713) 1,424,703

Net Utility Operating Income (152,152)$   156,556$   4,404$
Gains (Losses) on Disposition of Property 1,325 1,325

Total Utility Operating Income (150,827) 156,556 5,729

 -4- Case No. 2020-00020

adjustments meet the ratemaking criteria of being known and measurable and are

reasonable.7

Tap-Ons.  In its Report, Staff recommended that the Commission accept Knox

CoXnW\ Commission¶s proposed redXcWions to Labor Expense and Materials and Supplies

of $4,680 and $10,920, respectively, for costs associated with Tap-On fees.  In addition,

Staff proposed an adjustment to test-year depreciation to allow the expenses to be

capitalized, resulting in an increase in test-year depreciation of $367.8  The Commission

finds that this adjustment is known and measurable and that such costs should be

[…]

Order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The adjustments and recommendations contained in this order are adopted.

2. The water service rates proposed by Knox County Commission are denied.

3. The rates set forth in the Appendix B to this Order are approved for services

rendered by Knox County Commission on and after the date of this Order.

-9- Case No. 2020-00020

4. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Knox County Commission shall file

ZiWh Whis Commission, Xsing Whe Commission¶s elecWronic Tariff Filing S\sWem, neZ Wariff

sheets setting forth the rates and charges approved herein and their effective date, and

stating that the rates and charges were authorized by this Order.

5. This case is closed and remoYed from Whe Commission¶s dockeW.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Case No. 2020-00020

By the Commission

ATTEST:

______________________
Acting Executive Director

JUL 22 2020
bsb

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2020-00020  DATED JUL 22 2020

2018 Pro Forma Pro Forma
Annual Report Adjustments (Ref.) Operations

Operating Revenues:
Revenues from Water Sales:

Metered Water Sales: 1,349,838$   16,843 (A) 1,366,681$
Unmetered Revenue 106 106

Other Water Revenues:
Forfeited Discounts 39,180 (B) 39,180
Misc. Service Revenue 15,925 (B) 15,925
Rental Income 1,200 (B) 1,200
Other Water Revenues 62,320 (56,305) (B) 6,015

Total Other Water Revenues 62,320 0 62,320

Total Operating Revenues 1,412,264 16,843 1,429,107

Operating Expenses:
Operation & Maintenance:

Salaries & Wages - Employees 347,281 (4,680) (C) 346,294
5,643 (D)

(1,950) (E)
Salaries & Wages - Officers 14,400 (81) (E) 14,319
Employee Pension and Benefits 319,181 (29,583) (F) 199,945

(88,527) (G)
(1,126) (E)

Purchased Water 224,486 (2,747) (H) 221,739
Purchased Power - Pumping 64,466 (4,497) (I) 59,969
Purchased Power - Office 644 (4) (E) 640
Chemicals 89,330 89,330
Contractual Services 27,315 (540) (J) 26,625

(150) (E)
Tranportation Expense 31,918 31,918
Insurance - General Liability and Other 17,849 (341) (E) 17,508
Insurance - Vehicle 8,043 8,043
Insurance - Workers Comp 16,421 (92) (E) 16,329
Bad Debt Expense 19,381 19,381
Miscellaneous Expense 137,189 4,497 (I) 130,515

(10,920) (C)
(251) (E)

Total Operation & Maintenance 1,317,904 (135,349) 1,182,555

Depreciation 216,760 367 (C) 214,561
(2,566) (K)

Taxes Other Than Income 29,752 (2,165) (L) 27,587

Utility Operating Expenses 1,564,416$   (139,713) 1,424,703

Net Utility Operating Income (152,152)$   156,556$   4,404$
Gains (Losses) on Disposition of Property 1,325 1,325

Total Utility Operating Income (150,827) 156,556 5,729

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2020-00020 DATED JUL 22 2020

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Knox County Utility Commission.  All other rates and charges not specifically

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of the

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthly Water Rates

5/8- x 3/4-Inch Meter
First 1,000 Gallons $ 21.07 Minimum bill
All Over 1,000 Gallons 8.32 per 1,000 Gallons

1-Inch Meter
First 5,000 Gallons $ 54.36 Minimum bill